### 505752517 10/31/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5799330

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (RELEASES RF 040696/0779)
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/28/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRA HEALTH SCIENCES, INC.
Street Address:	4130 PARKLAKE AVENUE, SUITE 400
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27612

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62188065
Application Number:	15193676

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235 Email: ipdocket@lw.com

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	037216-0034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PRA (Refinancing 2019) - Patent Release (Initial Closing) Executed#page1.tif source=PRA (Refinancing 2019) - Patent Release (Initial Closing) Executed#page2.tif source=PRA (Refinancing 2019) - Patent Release (Initial Closing) Executed#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 050901 FRAME: 0228 505752517

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of October 28, 2019, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other Borrowers from time to time party thereto, PRA Health Sciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Lenders party thereto and the Agent, in favor of PRA Health Sciences, Inc. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor, the Borrower and the Subsidiaries that are party thereto, executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2016 in favor of the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of December 6, 2016, by and between the Grantor and the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, the Grantor granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "<u>Patents Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2016 at Reel 040696, Frame 0779;

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledges full payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, and accordingly, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby (i) terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral and (ii) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title, or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral of the Grantor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 050901 FRAME: 0229 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release Of Security Interest In Patents by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Jordan Harris
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 050901 FRAME: 0230

RECORDED: 10/31/2019

Schedule A

# U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Status	KTS Reference
PRA Health	United States	62/188,065	July 2, 2015	Early Warning System	Expired	058489-0945865
Sciences, Inc.		(Provisional Application)				
PRA Health	United States	15/193,676	June 27, 2016	Normalizing Data Sets	Pending	058489-0968343
Sciences, Inc.				for Predicting an		
				Attribute of the		
				Data Sets		

PATENT REEL: 050901 FRAME: 0231